is presented as if the acquisition of the Property had been completed on January 1, 2019.

These pro forma unaudited consolidated financial statements are presented for informational purposes only and
should be read in conjunction with the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended September 30, 2018.

The pro forma unaudited consolidated financial statements are based on assumptions and estimates considered
appropriate by the Company’s management; however, such statements do not purport to represent what the Company’s
financial position and results of operations would have been assuming the completion of the acquisition on October 1,
2017, nor do they purport to project the Company’s financial position and results of operations at any future date or for
any future period.

In the opinion of the Company’s management, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of the transactions
described above have been included in the pro forma consolidated financial statements.

  BRT APARTMENTS CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA - UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

At March 31, 2019
(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

The
Company
Historical

Purchase of
Somerset at

Trussville

The Company
Pro Forma
as Adjusted

ASSETS

Real estate properties, net of accumulated depreciation $1,077,326 $43,546 $1,120,872
Real estate loan 4,600 4,600
Cash and cash equivalents 21,062 (11,699) 9,363
Restricted cash 7,813 2,443 10,256
Deposits and escrows 14,902 667 15,569
Investment in unconsolidated joint ventures 19,125 19,125
Other assets 9,087 198 9,285
   Total Assets $1,153,915 $35,155 $1,189,070

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities:
  Mortgages payable, net of deferred costs 808,729 32,012 840,741
  Junior subordinated notes, net of deferred costs 37,048 37,048
  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 22,620 280 22,900
   Total Liabilities 868,397 32,292 900,689

Commitments and contingencies

Equity:
BRT Apartments Corp. stockholders' equity:
   Preferred stock, $.01 par value: 2,000 shares
   none issued — — —
   Common stock $.01 par value: 300,000 shares authorized
   15,175 shares outstanding 152 — 152
   Additional paid-in capital 217,344 — 217,344
   Accumulated other comprehensive income 1,082 — 1,082
   Accumulated deficit (27,512) — (27,512)

   Total BRT Apartments Corp. stockholders' equity 191,066 — 191,066
Non-controlling interests 94,452 2,863 97,315
   Total Equity 285,518 2,863 288,381
Total Liabilities and Equity $1,153,915 $35,155 $1,189,070

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements

BRT APARTMENTS CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA - UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For The Year Ended September 30, 2018
(Dollars in thousands, except share data)

The
Company
Historical

Purchase of
Somerset at

Trussville

Previously
Reported

Acquisition

The Company
Pro Forma
as Adjusted

Revenues:
   Rental revenues $118,872 $4,140 $3,775 $126,787
   Other income 763 — — 763

   Total revenues 119,635 4,140 3,775 127,550
Expenses:
   Real estate operating expenses 57,665 1,697 1,754 61,116
   Interest expense 34,389 1,351 1,262 (a) 37,002

General and administrative   9,210 — — 9,210
   Depreciation 38,504 2,322 2,041 (b) 42,867
   Total expenses 139,768 5,370 5,057 150,195
Total revenues less total expenses (20,133) (1,230) (1,282) (22,645)
Equity in loss of unconsolidated joint ventures (388) — — (388)

Gain on sale of real estate assets 64,924 — — 64,924

Gain on insurance recovery 4,498 — — 4,498

Loss on extinguishment of debt (850) — — (850)

Income (loss) from continuing operations 48,051 (1,230) (1,282) 45,539
Provision for taxes 50 — — 50

Net income (loss) 48,001 (1,230) (1,282) 45,489

(Income) loss attributable to non-controlling interests (24,228) 246 128 (23,854)
Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders $ 23,773 $ (984) $ (1,154) $ 21,635

Basic and diluted per share amounts attributable to common
stockholders:

   Basic earnings (loss) per share $ 1.63 $ (.07) $ (.08) $ 1.48

   Diluted earnings (loss) per share $1.61 $ (.07) $ (.08) $ 1.46

Weighted average number of shares of common stock
outstanding:
Basic 14,580,398 14,580,398 14,580,398 14,580,398
Diluted 14,780,398 14,780,398 14,780,398 14,780,398

See accompanying notes to the pro forma unaudited consolidated financial statements

BRT APARTMENTS CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA - UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For The Three Months Ended March 31, 2019
(Dollars in thousands, except share data)

The
Company
Historical

Purchase of
Somerset at

Trussville

The Company
Pro Forma
as Adjusted

Revenues:
   Rental revenues $30,702 $1,035 $31,737
   Other income 244 — 244

   Total revenues 30,946 1,035 31,981
Expenses:
   Real estate operating expenses 14,814 424 15,238
   Interest expense 8,769 338 (a) 9,107

General and administrative   2,544 — 2,544
   Depreciation 9,617 581 (b) 10,198
   Total expenses 35,744 1,343 37,087
Total revenues less total expenses (4,798) (308) (5,106)
Equity in loss of unconsolidated joint ventures (223) — (223)

Loss from continuing operations (5,021) (308) (5,329)
Provision for taxes 62 — 62
Net loss (5,083) (308) (5,391)
Loss attributable to non-controlling interests 836 62 898
Net loss attributable to common stockholders $ (4,247) $ (246) $ (4,493)

Basic and diluted per share amounts attributable to common stockholders:
   Basic  and diluted loss per share $ (0.27) $ (.01) $ (0.28)

Weighted average number of shares of common stock outstanding:
Basic and Diluted 15,886,493 15,886,493 15,886,493

See accompanying notes to the pro forma unaudited consolidated financial statements

BRT APARTMENTS CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Pro Forma Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

1. The historical consolidated financial statements of the Company include the accounts of the Company and
consolidated subsidiaries in which the Company is presumed to have control in accordance with the